

No. 05-1157

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (USA) LLC, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GLEN BILLING, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

ROBERT B. MCCAWE

LOUIS R. COHEN

ALI M. STOEPPELWERTH

FRASER L. HUNTER, JR.

NOAH A. LEVINE

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE & DORR LLP

399 Park Avenue

New York, New York 10022

(212) 230-8800

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

*Citigroup Global Markets Inc.*

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO

*Counsel of Record*

KENNETH S. GELLER

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP

JOHN P. SCHMITZ

MAYER, BROWN, ROWE &

MAW LLP

1909 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 263-3000

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

*Merrill Lynch, Pierce,*

*Fenner & Smith Incorporated*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. IMMUNITY SHOULD BE IMPLIED UNDER <i>GORDON</i> AND <i>NASD</i> TO PERMIT THE SEC TO PERFORM ITS REGULATORY TASK .....	2
A. Carefully Calibrated SEC And NASD Standards Governing Book-Building Communications And Commissions Would Be Destroyed If Antitrust Suits Like These Could Be Maintained.....	2
B. Allegations That Defendants Engaged In Conduct Unlawful Under The Securities Laws Are No Bar To Implied Immunity.....	6
II. THE UNITED STATES’ PROPOSED IMMUNITY TEST IS CONTRARY TO <i>GORDON</i> AND <i>NASD</i> , BUT NONETHELESS REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF THESE SUITS WITH PREJUDICE .....	8
A. The Solicitor General’s “Inextricably Intertwined” Test Is Not The Implied Immunity Standard This Court Has Announced.....	9
B. Defendants’ Alleged Conduct Is Immune Under An “Inextricably Intertwined” Standard.....	11
III. PLAINTIFFS OFFER NO OTHER BASIS FOR DENYING IMMUNITY .....	14
A. The Second Circuit’s Implied Immunity Test Is Inconsistent With <i>NASD</i> And <i>Gordon</i> And Does Not Provide Certainty Or Predictability.....	15
B. Defendants Are Not Seeking “Blanket Immunity” From The Antitrust Laws For The Securities Industry .....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS–Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
C. Defendants Are Entitled To Immunity From Pfeiffer’s Commercial Bribery Claims.....	17
D. Denying Immunity Would Harm United States Capital Markets And Undermine Congress’s Securities Litigation Reforms .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	10
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996).....	7
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	16
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983) .....	16
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	14
<i>Friedman v. Salomon/Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 796 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	3, 11
<i>Gordon v. New York Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 659 (1975) .....	passim
<i>Hughes Tool v. TWA</i> , 409 U.S. 363 (1973).....	7
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1503 (2006) .....	2, 19
<i>Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 296 (1963) .....	7
<i>Silver v. New York Stock Exch. Co.</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963) .....	14
<i>Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau</i> , 476 U.S. 409 (1986) .....	11
<i>U.S. Navigation Co. v. Cunard S.S. Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 474 (1932) .....	8
<i>United States v. National Ass’n of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975) .....	passim
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) .....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77z-3 .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78i(a)(6) .....	13
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	18
15 U.S.C. § 78o(c)(2)(D).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78mm .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 7246(a).....	18
17 C.F.R. § 242.501(a).....	18
17 C.F.R. § 242.502(a).....	18
NASD IM-2440(b).....	4
NASD Rule 2440.....	4
NASD Rule 2711.....	18
NYSE Rule 472 .....	18
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
1A PHILLIP AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (3d ed. 2006) .....	16
<i>Department of Enforcement v. Invemed Assocs.</i> , No. CAF-030014 (NASD Office of Hearing Officers Mar. 3, 2006), available at <a href="http://www.nasd.com/RegulatoryEnforcement/Adjudication/OfficeofHearingOfficersDecisionsandProceedings/OHOREdactedDisciplinaryDecisions/2006Decisions/NASDW_017083">http://www.nasd.com/RegulatoryEnforcement/Adjudication/OfficeofHearingOfficersDecisionsandProceedings/OHOREdactedDisciplinaryDecisions/2006Decisions/NASDW_017083</a> .....	4, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
INTERIM REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON CAPITAL MARKETS REGULATION (Nov. 30, 2006), available at <a href="http://www.capmksreg.org/research.html">http://www.capmksreg.org/research.html</a> .....	20
LOUIS L. JAFFE, JUDICIAL CONTROL OF ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION (1965).....	18
S. REP. NO. 94-75 (1975).....	2
SCHUMER & BLOOMBERG, SUSTAINING NEW YORK’S AND THE US’ GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LEADERSHIP (Dec. 2006), available at <a href="http://www.senate.gov/~schumer/SchumerWebsite/pressroom/special_reports/2007/NY_REPORT%20_FINAL.pdf">http://www.senate.gov/~schumer/ SchumerWebsite/pressroom/special_reports/ 2007/NY_REPORT%20_FINAL.pdf</a> .....	20
SEC Litig. Release No. 18438 (Oct. 31, 2003) .....	18
SEC Release No. 34-46301 (Aug. 2, 2002) .....	18
SEC Release No. 34-2446 (Mar. 18, 1940).....	3
5B WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2004).....	13
